

No. 19-1392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, ORE-
GON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIR-
GINIA, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, AND THE NORTH CAROLINA ATTORNEY GEN-
ERAL AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General

RENU R. GEORGE
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

KARLI EISENBERG
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*

AIMEE FEINBERG
HELEN H. HONG*

Deputy Solicitors General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 738-9693
Helen.Hong@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

September 20, 2021

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of amici	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument	4
I. Mississippi’s prohibition on pre-viability abortions is—and should remain—unconstitutional	4
A. Mississippi’s law violates settled precedent.....	4
B. The Court should not overrule its precedent regarding the viability line	8
C. The Court should limit review to the question presented in this case—and only that question.....	23
II. Overturning the viability rule would harm the amici States and our residents.....	25
Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	12
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	9
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	20
<i>Blackburn v. Blue Mountain Women's Clinic</i> 951 P.2d 1 (Mont. 1997)	11
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	23, 24
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	5
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	8
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	9, 19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> __ S. Ct. __, 2021 WL 1951792 (2021)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)	6, 10
<i>Fryover v. Forbes</i> 446 N.W.2d 292 (Mich. 1989).....	11
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	17
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	20
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10, 12
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	17
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	20, 21
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17, 18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	8
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	8, 9
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	12, 16
<i>Rochin v. California</i> 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	20
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	17
<i>State v. Horne</i> 319 S.E.2d 703 (S.C. 1984).....	11
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	5
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	9
<i>Thibert v. Milka</i> 646 N.E.2d 1025 (Mass. 1995)	11
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	17, 24
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
amend. XIV.....	17, 18, 24
art. VI, cl. 2.....	7
STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 26-22-4.....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2301.01.....	10
Ark. Code	
§ 20-16-1301	6
§ 20-16-1307	6
Ark. S.B. 149, 92nd Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2019).....	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 1200.....	21
§ 1204.....	21
§ 123468(b)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-602(b)	10
Del. Code, tit. 24, § 1790(b).....	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 453-16.....	10
Idaho Code	
§ 18-604.....	10
§ 18-608(3)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Ill. Comp. Stat. 55/1-25(a)	10
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-2.....	11
Kan. Stat. § 65-6703(c)(2).....	11
La. Stat. § 40:1061.10(B).....	11
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 2-103.....	11
Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 20-209(b).....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 1598(4)	10
Minn. Stat. § 145.412(3).....	10
Miss. Code § 41-41-191(4)	5
Mo. Stat. § 188.030(1).....	10, 11
Mont. Code § 50-20-109(1)(b)	10
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2599-bb(1)	10, 21
Ohio Rev. Code § 3702.30(A)(1)	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-4.13-2(d).....	10
Tenn. Code	
§ 39-15-211	10
§ 39-15-212	11
Utah Code § 76-7-302(b).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 9.02.110.....	10
§ 9.02.120.....	10
Wyo. Stat. § 35-6-102.....	10
COURT RULES	
United States Supreme Court	
Rule 14.1(a)	23
Rule 37.4.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Board, <i>The States With the Highest (and Lowest) Maternal Mortality, Mapped</i> (Nov. 9, 2018).....	30
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Abortion Policy</i> (Nov. 2020)	22, 30
Andrews, <i>Contraception is Free Except When It is Not</i> , KHN News (July 23, 2021)	16
Bernstein, et al., <i>The Economic Effects of Abortion Access: A Review of the Evidence</i> (2019)	30
Cal. Dep’t of Health Care Servs., <i>Office of Family Planning</i>	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Carmody, <i>Abortion Facilities Under Strain</i> , N.Y. Times (July 19, 1970).....	27
Cassidy, <i>Women Facing Restrictions Seek Abortions Out of State</i> , AP News (Sept. 7, 2019).....	27
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Contraception</i>	16
Dreher, <i>Reversing ‘Roe’; Outside Group Uses Mississippi as ‘Bait’ to End Abortion</i> , Jackson Free Press (Mar. 14, 2018)	6
Foster, et al., <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 Am. J. Pub. Health 407 (2018).....	30
Foster, <i>The Turnaway Study: Ten Years, A Thousand Women, and the Consequences of Having—or Being Denied—an Abortion</i> (2021).....	13
Gerdtz, et al., <i>Side Effects, Physical Health Consequences, and Mortality Associated with Abortion and Birth after an Unwanted Pregnancy</i> , 26 Women’s Health Issues 55 (2016).....	22, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Gold, <i>Abortion and Women’s Health: A Turning Point for America?</i> (1990).....	26
Guttmacher Inst., <i>An Overview of Abortion Laws</i> (Sept. 1, 2021).....	21
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Induced Abortion Worldwide 2</i> (Mar. 2018)	22, 29
Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Bans on Abortion Throughout Pregnancy</i> (Sept. 1, 2021).....	7
Ibis Reproductive Health & Ctr. for Reproductive Rights, <i>2 Evaluating Priorities: Measuring Women’s and Children’s Health and Well-Being Against Abortion Restrictions in the States</i> (2017)	29
Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Family Planning</i>	22
Jerman, et al., <i>Barriers to Abortion Care and Their Consequences for Patients Traveling for Services: Qualitative Findings from Two States</i> , 49 Perspectives on Sexual and Reprod. Health 2 (2017)	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Lai, <i>Abortion Bans: 9 States Have Passed Bills to Limit the Procedure This Year</i> , N.Y. Times (May 29, 2019)	7
Latt, et al., <i>Abortion Laws Reform May Reduce Maternal Mortality: An Ecological Study in 162 Countries</i> , 19 BMC Women’s Health 1 (2019)	22, 29
Lourgos, <i>Inside the Illinois Abortion Clinic that Could Become the Nearest Option for Women in St. Louis and Beyond</i> , Chicago Tribune (June 10, 2019)	27
Mason, <i>State Lawmakers Continue Crusade Against Roe v. Wade With Flood of New Abortion Bills</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 22, 2021).....	6, 7
Mayo Clinic, <i>Family Planning: Get the Facts About Pregnancy Spacing</i>	29
Michigan Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Michigan Mother Infant Health & Equity Improvement Plan</i>	22
Mississippi College of Law, <i>Legislative History Project, HB 1510, Gestational Age Act</i> (Feb. 2, 2018).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
New York State Dep't of Health, <i>Comprehensive Family Planning and Reproductive Health Care Services Program</i>	22
New York State Dep't of Health, <i>New York State's Family Support Pro- grams for Pregnant and Parenting Families</i>	22
Ollove, <i>More U.S. Women Dying from Childbirth. How One State Bucks the Trend</i> , Stateline (Oct. 23, 2018)	30
Office of Alabama Governor Kay Ivey, <i>Governor Ivey Issues Statement After Signing the Alabama Human Life Protection Act</i> (May 15, 2019)	7
Raifman, et al., <i>Border-State Abortions Increased for Texas Residents after House Bill 2, 104 Contraception 314 (Sept. 1, 2021)</i>	27
Raymond & Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety for Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 215 (Feb. 2012)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Rhodes, <i>Illinois Losing Even More High School Graduates to Out-of-State Colleges</i> , Chicago Tribune (Mar. 12, 2019)	14
Rice, et al., <i>Sociodemographic and Service Use Characteristics of Abortion Fund Cases from Six States in the U.S. Southeast</i> , 18 Int. J. Environ. Res. & Pub. Health 3813 (Apr. 6, 2021)	28
Sandoval, <i>Near-Complete Ban on Abortion Is Signed Into Law in Texas</i> , N.Y. Times (May 19, 2021)	7
Siegel, <i>ProChoiceLife: Asking Who Protects Life and How—and Why It Matters in Law and Politics</i> , 93 Ind. L.J. 207 (2018).....	16
Strayer, <i>The Great Out-of-State Migration: Where Students Go</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 16, 2016)	13
Upadhyay et al., <i>Denial of Abortion Because of Provider Gestational Age Limits in the United States</i> , 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 1687 (Sept. 2014).....	14, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Varney, <i>Long Drives, Air Travel, Exhausting Waits: What Abortion Requires in the South</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Aug. 3, 2021)	28
White, et al., <i>Changes in Abortion in Texas Following an Executive Order Ban During the Coronavirus Pandemic</i> , 325 J. Am. Med. 691 (Jan. 4, 2021)	27
